SRRl

ACADEMIC SENATE AGENDA

NOVEMBER 28, 2023

RANCHO CAMPUS, BERZ EXCELLENCE BUILDING, ARDON ALGER CONFERENCE ROOM, BEB-204

Nicole DeRose
Elizabeth “Liz” Encarnacion
Robin Witt

Angela Burk — Herrick
Vacant

Jay Scott

Robert Nazar

Jinny Lee

Anthony Guaracha
Vacant

Omar Estrada

Terzah DePonte

Tara Johnson

Vacant

Christina Holdiness
Terezita Reyes Overduin
Annette Henry
Candice Hines-Tinsley
Phatana Ith

Elizabeth “Liz” Encarnacion
Robin Witt

Mark Gutierrez
Patricia Gomez

Vacant

Michelle Martinez
Jackie Boboye

Leta Ming

Sheila Malone

Tamari Jenkins

Vacant

Sarah Chamberlain
Tina Kuo

Shelly R. Jackson

Vacant

Manar Hijaz
Greg Creel

Lisa Doget
Vacant

Shelley Marcus
Robert Hadaway
Leona Fisher
Diana Cosand
Vacant

Fabiola Espitia
Susanna Galvez
Vacant

Vacant

Sarah Schmidt
Ryan Thomas

CHINO CAMPUS, CONFERENCE ROOM, CHMB 102
FONTANA CAMPUS, CONFERENCE ROOM, FNAC 119

President

Vice President

Secretary/Treasurer

Curriculum Chair

Business & Applied Technology

Business & Applied Technology

Chino Campus

Chino Campus

Fontana Campus

Fontana Campus

Health Sciences

Health Sciences

HFIC

HFIC

Instructional Support

Instructional Support

Kinesiology, Nutrition & Athletics

Kinesiology, Nutrition & Athletics

Language Arts

Language Arts

Mathematics & Science

Mathematics & Science

Social & Behavioral Sciences

Social & Behavioral Sciences

Student Services

Student Services

Visual & Performing Arts

Visual & Performing Arts

Senator-At-Large

Senator-At-Large

Senator-At-Large

Adjunct Senator-At-Large

Adjunct Senator-At-Large
Alternates

Business & Applied Technology

Chino Campus

Fontana Campus

Health Sciences

HFIC

Instructional Support

Kinesiology, Nutrition, & Athletics

Language Arts

Mathematics & Science

Social & Behavioral Sciences

Student Services

Student Services

Visual & Performing Arts

Adjunct Alternate Senator

Classified Senate Liaison

Chaffey College Student Government

11.28.23 | Academic Senate Agenda Packet

2023-2025
2023-2024
2023-2024
2023-2025
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2023-2025
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2026
2022-2025
2021-2024
2023-2025
2022-2024

2023-2025
2023-2025
2023-2025
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2022-2024
2023-2025
2023-2025
2023-2025
2023-2024



SRRl

Guests:
Lissa Napoli, Administrative Assistant, Academic Senate

1. P.E. (12:30 P.M.)

2. CALL TO ORDER (12:35 P.M.)

2.1 Land Acknowledgement

With respect and honor for the lands where Chaffey College resides and the leaders who came before us, we
would like to take a moment to acknowledge the Gabrielerio-Tongva (GABRIEL-EN-YO TONG-VAH) Peoples,
the original stewards of these sacred and unceded homelands. The Tongva people s history, language(s),
cultural traditions, and legacy continue to shape this region and we recognize their continuing presence in their
homelands.

2.2 Attendee Identification (Chino and Fontana Senators, cameras must be on and turn off all virtual
backgrounds.)

3. PUBLIC COMMENT (Reserved for Guests only and limited to two minutes.)

4. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
e November 28, 2023

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
e November 14, 2023

6. CONSENT AGENDA

6.1 Faculty representatives that have been requested to serve on these selection/hiring committees:

6.1.1 Administrative Assistant [, WIED (Workforce Innovations and Entrepreneurial Development)
Roseline Duru, ADN, HS

6.2 Curriculum is asking that the Academic Senate endorse the course modifications that are presented in the
packet. See attachment titled '"11-15-2023 Curriculum Endorsements"

7. REPORT
7.1 President
7.2 Vice President

7.3 Secretary/Treasurer
7.4 Curriculum

7.5 Academic Senate Subcommittees/Workgroups - Update from Senators Overduin and Boboye, Al

11.28.23 | Academic Senate Agenda Packet 2



SRRl

Resources workgroup

7.5 Classified Senate Liaison, Sarah Schmidt

7.6 CCSG Liaison, Director of Finance, Ryan Thomas

8. GUEST(S)/PRESENTATION(S)*15 minutes max - Jon Aususbel, CCFA President, Information to address
faculty concerns regarding retaliation.

9. UNFINISHED BUSINESS *10 minutes max
9.1 Action Item: Sabbatical Proposal Subcommittee Updates (if reviews are complete and subcommittees
are ready to provide recommended action to Academic Senate).
9.2 Discussion Item/Second Read/Possible Action Item: Campus Culture Discussion continued from the
October 24, 2023 Academic Senate meeting.
10. NEW BUSINESS *10 minutes max per item

10.1 Discussion Item/First Read/Possible Action Item: Academic Senate to delegate the exploration of
Baccalaureate Degree programs at Chaffey College to the Curriculum Committee.

10.2 Action Item: Recruitment of two members for the Dual Enrollment and Instructional Service
Agreements Work Group.

10.3 Action Item: Selection of Senators to serve on a subcommittee to research ways to support Undocu-
Panthers to further institutionalize efforts for equity in student groups.

11. FLOOR ITEMS */0 minutes max (Reserved to raise concerns within the Academic Senate scope. The
Senate will hear your concerns/questions, but may not respond. If requested, the concern can be included on a
future agenda.)

12. ANNOUNCEMENTS
12.1 Chaffey College Academic Senate

12.2 Academic Senate for California Community Colleges (ASCCC) Information

12.2.1 Check out Academic Senate for California Community Colleges webpage for other great
webinars/events at asccc.org

13. ADJOURNMENT (1:50 P.M.)

The Next Academic Senate is Scheduled for Tuesday, December 5, 2023

11.28.23 | Academic Senate Agenda Packet 3


https://www.asccc.org/

11.15.2023 Curriculum Endorsements

BIOLOGY

Course Deactivations:
BIOL-14 Health Science

HUMANITIES
Course Modifications w/ DE:
HUMAN-6 Arts and Ideas: Renaissance to Modern

GRAPHIC DESIGN/DIGITAL MEDIA PACKAGE

Graphic Design/Digital Media Program Presentation

Course Modifications w/ DE:

ART-13 History of Graphic Design
ART-474 Identity System Design
ART-478 [lustration on the Computer
ART-63 Introduction to Graphic Design
ART-73 Typography and Layout
ART-82 Introduction to Digital Media
ART-83 Web Design

ART-84 Motion Graphic Animation

Program Modifications:

Graphic Design for AA

Digital Media

Graphic Design for Certificate of

Digital Media Achievement
MUSIC PACKAGE

Music Program Presentation

Course Modifications w/ DE:

MUSIC-15 Introduction to Music Business
MUSIC-16 Introduction to Recording Arts
MUSIC-17 Electronic Music

MUSIC-18 Introduction to Pro Tools
MUSIC-19 Introduction to Logic and Live
MUSIC-20 Studio Experience

MUSIC-21 History of Jazz

MUSIC-22 History of Rock and Pop
MUSIC-23 Hip-Hop

MUSIC-26 World Music

MUSIC-35 Piano for Music Majors I
MUSIC-36 Piano for Music Majors 11

TT.28.23 T Academic Senate Agenda Packet



https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1XKB_7hRFnMAf9iraVKBrXVa87k3ls7WJRyHvnOm2oBA/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1NfIh_Nv_RicEE75prl-vwXieIAMpuspZVjWLzdaR1lo/edit?usp=sharing

MUSIC-37 Intermediate Piano

MUSIC-38 Studio Piano

MUSIC-4 Music Appreciation

MUSIC-40 Beginning Guitar

MUSIC-41 Intermediate Guitar

MUSIC-5 Music Theory and Musicianship I
MUSIC-58 Applied Music

MUSIC-6 Music Theory and Musicianship II
MUSIC-7 Music Theory and Musicianship I11
MUSIC-75 Concert Choir

MUSIC-76 Chamber Choir

MUSIC-77 Community Concert Band
MUSIC-78 Jazz Band

MUSIC-8 Music Theory and Musicianship IV

Course Deactivations:

MUSIC-
98ABC

Independent Study: Music

Program Modifications:

Commercial Music AS

Music for Transfer AA-T
Recording Arts Certificate of
Technician Achievement

11.28.23 | Academic Senate Agenda Packet




	11.28.23 Academic Senate Agenda
	11-15-2023 Curriculum Endorsements AS
	11.14.23 Academic Senate Minutes for Approval



