

ACADEMIC SENATE AGENDA

NOVEMBER 28, 2023

RANCHO CAMPUS, BERZ EXCELLENCE BUILDING, ARDON ALGER CONFERENCE ROOM, BEB-204 CHINO CAMPUS, CONFERENCE ROOM, CHMB 102 FONTANA CAMPUS, CONFERENCE ROOM, FNAC 119

	WI 05, CONTERENCE ROOM, FINIC II)	
Nicole DeRose	President	2023-2025
Elizabeth "Liz" Encarnacion	Vice President	2023-2024
Robin Witt	Secretary/Treasurer	2023-2024
Angela Burk – Herrick	Curriculum Chair	2023-2025
Vacant	Business & Applied Technology	2023-2025
Jay Scott	Business & Applied Technology	2022-2024
Robert Nazar	Chino Campus	2023-2025
Jinny Lee	Chino Campus	2022-2024
Anthony Guaracha	Fontana Campus	2023-2025
Vacant	Fontana Campus	2022-2024
Omar Estrada	Health Sciences	2023-2025
Terzah DePonte	Health Sciences	2022-2024
Tara Johnson	HFIC	2023-2025
Vacant	HFIC	2023-2025
Christina Holdiness	Instructional Support	2023-2025
Terezita Reyes Overduin	Instructional Support	2022-2024
Annette Henry	Kinesiology, Nutrition & Athletics	2023-2025
Candice Hines-Tinsley	Kinesiology, Nutrition & Athletics	2022-2024
Phatana Ith	Language Arts	2023-2025
Elizabeth "Liz" Encarnacion	Language Arts	2022-2024
Robin Witt	Mathematics & Science	2023-2025
Mark Gutierrez	Mathematics & Science	2022-2024
Patricia Gomez	Social & Behavioral Sciences	2023-2025
Vacant	Social & Behavioral Sciences	2022-2024
Michelle Martinez	Student Services	2023-2025
Jackie Boboye	Student Services	2022-2024
Leta Ming	Visual & Performing Arts	2023-2025
Sheila Malone	Visual & Performing Arts	2022-2024
Tamari Jenkins	Senator-At-Large	2023-2026
Vacant	Senator-At-Large	2022-2025
Sarah Chamberlain	Senator-At-Large	2021-2024
Tina Kuo	Adjunct Senator-At-Large	2023-2025
Shelly R. Jackson	Adjunct Senator-At-Large	2022-2024
•	Alternates	
Vacant	Business & Applied Technology	2023-2025
Manar Hijaz	Chino Campus	2023-2025
Greg Creel	Fontana Campus	2023-2025
Lisa Doget	Health Sciences	2023-2025
Vacant	HFIC	2022-2024
Shelley Marcus	Instructional Support	2023-2025
Robert Hadaway	Kinesiology, Nutrition, & Athletics	2023-2025
Leona Fisher	Language Arts	2022-2024
Diana Cosand	Mathematics & Science	2023-2025
Vacant	Social & Behavioral Sciences	2022-2024
Fabiola Espitia	Student Services	2023-2025
Susanna Galvez	Student Services	2022-2024
Vacant	Visual & Performing Arts	2023-2025
Vacant	Adjunct Alternate Senator	2023-2025
Sarah Schmidt	Classified Senate Liaison	2023-2025
Ryan Thomas	Chaffey College Student Government	2023-2024
<i>y</i>	, · ω- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	··



Guests:

Lissa Napoli, Administrative Assistant, Academic Senate

- 1. P.E. (12:30 P.M.)
- 2. CALL TO ORDER (12:35 P.M.)
 - 2.1 Land Acknowledgement

With respect and honor for the lands where Chaffey College resides and the leaders who came before us, we would like to take a moment to acknowledge the Gabrieleño-Tongva (GABRIEL-EN-YO TONG-VAH) Peoples, the original stewards of these sacred and unceded homelands. The Tongva people's history, language(s), cultural traditions, and legacy continue to shape this region and we recognize their continuing presence in their homelands.

- **2.2 Attendee Identification** (Chino and Fontana Senators, cameras must be on and turn off all virtual backgrounds.)
- **3. PUBLIC COMMENT** (Reserved for Guests only and limited to two minutes.)
- 4. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
 - November 28, 2023
- 5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
 - November 14, 2023
- 6. CONSENT AGENDA
 - 6.1 Faculty representatives that have been requested to serve on these selection/hiring committees:
 - **6.1.1** <u>Administrative Assistant II, WIED (Workforce Innovations and Entrepreneurial Development)</u> Roseline Duru, ADN, HS
 - **6.2** Curriculum is asking that the Academic Senate endorse the course modifications that are presented in the packet. **See attachment titled "11-15-2023 Curriculum Endorsements"**
- 7. REPORT
 - 7.1 President
 - 7.2 Vice President
 - 7.3 Secretary/Treasurer
 - 7.4 Curriculum
 - 7.5 Academic Senate Subcommittees/Workgroups Update from Senators Overduin and Boboye, AI



Resources workgroup

- 7.5 Classified Senate Liaison, Sarah Schmidt
- 7.6 CCSG Liaison, Director of Finance, Ryan Thomas
- **8. GUEST(S)/PRESENTATION(S)***15 minutes max Jon Aususbel, CCFA President, Information to address faculty concerns regarding retaliation.
- 9. UNFINISHED BUSINESS *10 minutes max
 - **9.1 Action Item:** Sabbatical Proposal Subcommittee Updates (if reviews are complete and subcommittees are ready to provide recommended action to Academic Senate).
 - **9.2 Discussion Item/Second Read/Possible Action Item:** Campus Culture Discussion continued from the October 24, 2023 Academic Senate meeting.
- 10. NEW BUSINESS *10 minutes max per item
 - **10.1 Discussion Item/First Read/Possible Action Item:** Academic Senate to delegate the exploration of Baccalaureate Degree programs at Chaffey College to the Curriculum Committee.
 - **10.2 Action Item:** Recruitment of two members for the Dual Enrollment and Instructional Service Agreements Work Group.
 - **10.3 Action Item:** Selection of Senators to serve on a subcommittee to research ways to support Undocu-Panthers to further institutionalize efforts for equity in student groups.
- **11. FLOOR ITEMS** *10 minutes max (Reserved to raise concerns within the Academic Senate scope. The Senate will hear your concerns/questions, but may not respond. If requested, the concern can be included on a future agenda.)

12. ANNOUNCEMENTS

- 12.1 Chaffey College Academic Senate
- 12.2 Academic Senate for California Community Colleges (ASCCC) Information
 - **12.2.1** Check out Academic Senate for California Community Colleges webpage for other great webinars/events at asccc.org
- **13. ADJOURNMENT (1:50 P.M.)**

The Next Academic Senate is Scheduled for Tuesday, December 5, 2023

11.15.2023 Curriculum Endorsements

BIOLOGY

Course Deactivations:

BIOL-14	Health Science
---------	----------------

HUMANITIES

Course Modifications w/ DE:

HUMAN-6	Arts and Ideas: Renaissance to Modern

GRAPHIC DESIGN/DIGITAL MEDIA PACKAGE

Graphic Design/Digital Media Program Presentation

Course Modifications w/ DE:

ART-13	History of Graphic Design
ART-474	Identity System Design
ART-478	Illustration on the Computer
ART-63	Introduction to Graphic Design
ART-73	Typography and Layout
ART-82	Introduction to Digital Media
ART-83	Web Design
ART-84	Motion Graphic Animation

Program Modifications:

Graphic Design for	AA
Digital Media	
Graphic Design for	Certificate of
Digital Media	Achievement

MUSIC PACKAGE

Music Program Presentation

Course Modifications w/ DE:

MUSIC-15	Introduction to Music Business
MUSIC-16	Introduction to Recording Arts
MUSIC-17	Electronic Music
MUSIC-18	Introduction to Pro Tools
MUSIC-19	Introduction to Logic and Live
MUSIC-20	Studio Experience
MUSIC-21	History of Jazz
MUSIC-22	History of Rock and Pop
MUSIC-23	Нір-Нор
MUSIC-26	World Music
MUSIC-35	Piano for Music Majors I
MUSIC-36	Piano for Music Majors II

MUSIC-37	Intermediate Piano
MUSIC-38	Studio Piano
MUSIC-4	Music Appreciation
MUSIC-40	Beginning Guitar
MUSIC-41	Intermediate Guitar
MUSIC-5	Music Theory and Musicianship I
MUSIC-58	Applied Music
MUSIC-6	Music Theory and Musicianship II
MUSIC-7	Music Theory and Musicianship III
MUSIC-75	Concert Choir
MUSIC-76	Chamber Choir
MUSIC-77	Community Concert Band
MUSIC-78	Jazz Band
MUSIC-8	Music Theory and Musicianship IV

Course Deactivations:

MUSIC-	Independent Study: Music
98ABC	

Program Modifications:

Commercial Music	AS
Music for Transfer	AA-T
Recording Arts	Certificate of
Technician	Achievement